From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Acts of the General Assembly of Her Majesty's Province of New-Brunswick passed in the year 1860. Fredericton, NB: John Simpson, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, 1860.

23 Victoria – Chapter 72

An Act to enable the Prince of Wales Coal Company of the County of New York, State of New York, to hold Property in this Province. Passed 9th April 1860.

## Section.

 Company authorized to hold real and personal estate in Albert and Westmorland for certain purposes: limit.

## Section.

2. Company to keep an Office an Agent in Hillsborough.

Whereas Albert G. Allen, Lyman W. Gilbert, James A. Alexander, and James Blight, have formed themselves, with their associates, successors, and assigns, into a Joint Stock Company, in the County of New York, State of New York, in the United States of America, by the name of 'The Prince of Wales Coal Company,' for the purpose of carrying on Mining and Manufacturing operations in this Province, and are desirous of being enabled to hold real and personal property in this Province, as such Company, for the purpose aforesaid;—

Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:—

- 1. The Prince of Wales Coal Company of the County of New York, in the State of New York aforesaid, and their successors, shall and may by that name have full power and lawful right and authority to have, hold, own and enjoy in any way, real estate and lands of all kinds in the Counties of Albert and Westmorland, for Mining and Manufacturing purposes in this Province, whether in fee simple, or by lease, or in any other way; and to have and to hold personal estate of all kinds in the said Counties of Albert and Westmorland in this Province, in any way, and to alienate, encumber, lease, sell or deal with the same in any manner; provided always, that the real estate so owned by the said Company shall not at any one time exceed in value the sum of twenty thousand pounds.
- 2. The said Company shall keep an Office in Hillsborough, in the County of Albert, in this Province, and an Agent there for the transaction of business connected with the Company in this Province, service upon whom of all processes, notices, and other documents, shall be deemed sufficient service upon the said Company.